

No. 13-74019

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

DALTON TRUCKING, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

AMERICAN ROAD & TRANSPORTATION BUILDERS ASS'N.,
Petitioner-Intervenor,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*,
Respondents,

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD,
Respondent-Intervenor.

On Appeal from the Environmental Protection Agency
EPA HQ-OAR-2008-0691
78 Fed. Reg. 58,090 (Sept. 20, 2013)

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER-INTERVENOR
AMERICAN ROAD & TRANSPORTATION
BUILDERS ASSOCIATION**

Lawrence J. Joseph
Cal. State Bar No. 154908
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Petitioner-Intervenor
American Road & Transportation
Builders Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities..... iv

Introduction..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 1

Argument..... 6

I. This Court should clarify and apply the proper rules of issue and claim waiver..... 6

 A. Claims – but not arguments in support of claims – are waived when a party fails to raise them below. 7

 B. Issue exhaustion is not required in §209 waiver proceedings..... 8

 C. Arguments are waived when a party fails to respond or to otherwise support them under Rule 28. 11

II. This Court has jurisdiction over ARTBA’s claims..... 11

III. Canons of statutory construction favor a narrow reading of EPA’s and CARB’s authority 12

 A. *Chevron* does not replace this Court’s duty to apply traditional tools of statutory construction..... 12

 B. Courts do not defer to unelected administrators on issues of “deep economic or political significance.” 13

 C. There is no presumption against preemption. 14

 D. This Court should follow the APA burden of proof for this APA action. 16

E.	CARB’s purportedly exclusive authority to regulate in-use vehicles does not support EPA’s waiver.	18
IV.	This Court should reverse EPA’s waiver.	18
A.	EPA’s single-standard argument is a frivolous <i>non sequitur</i>	19
B.	The “in the aggregate clause” unambiguously applies to §209’s 1977 Protectiveness Test, and not to the 1967 Needs Test.	19
1.	The program-as-a-whole reading of the Needs Test is ahistorical and violates the canon against repeals by implication.	20
2.	The program-as-a-whole reading of the Needs Test is illogical.	24
3.	Neither the last-antecedent rule nor the word “such” support a program-as-a-whole reading of the Needs Test.	26
C.	There is no meaningful history of EPA’s interpreting the “Needs Test” on a whole-program basis.	28
D.	EPA’s interpretation would lead to absurd results.	29
E.	EPA’s in-the-alternative consideration of the “Needs Test” on a waiver-package basis is procedurally flawed.	31
V.	<i>Vacatur</i> is the appropriate remedy.	33
A.	Remand without <i>vacatur</i> would irreparably injure ARTBA’s non-California members.	33

B. Only <i>vacatur</i> would compel EPA to remand the ORD Rule to CARB to consider less-onerous rules.....	33
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Lynch</i> , 815 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	27-28
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	23
<i>Barker v. Estelle</i> , 913 F.2d 1433 (9th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12-13, 19-20
<i>Coalition for Gov't Procurement v. Fed. Prison Indus.</i> , 365 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Collins v. City of San Diego</i> , 841 F.2d 337 (9th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Communications Satellite Corp. v. Fed'l Communications Com'n</i> , 611 F.2d 883 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Conrad v. Ace Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Delta Found. v. U.S.</i> , 303 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	6
<i>Ellis v. District of Columbia</i> , 84 F.3d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9-10
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. U.S. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	8-9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Env't'l Protection Agency</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	21

<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	23
<i>Gambill v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	10
<i>Int’l Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 478 F.2d 615 (1973).....	13
<i>James v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 700 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Katz v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 229 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2000)	11-12
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015)	13
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	17
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	7
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	10
<i>McKart v. U.S.</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969)	10
<i>Mironescu v. Costner</i> , 480 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Motor & Equipment Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	12-13, 15-17, 28-29
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	23, 28
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Psychiatric Treatment Ctrs. for Children v. Mendez</i> , 857 F. Supp. 85 (D.D.C. 1994).....	9
<i>Northern Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	6

Norwegian Nitrogen Prod. Co. v. U.S.,
288 U.S. 294 (1933) 9

PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin,
532 U.S. 661 (2001) 7

Rocky Mt. Farmers Union v. Corey,
730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013) 34

Sims v. Apfel,
530 U.S. 103 (2000) 8-10

U.S. v. Belgarde,
300 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002) 11

U.S. v. Boney,
68 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 10

U.S. v. Bowen,
100 U.S. 508 (1879) 26

U.S. v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC,
132 S.Ct. 1836 (2012) 19-20

Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014) 13

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006) 10

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) 15

v. Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 7

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. §§551-706 3, 6, 16, 18, 32

5 U.S.C. §556(d)..... 16

15 U.S.C. §793(c)(1)..... 6

National Environmental Policy Act,
42 U.S.C. §§4321-4335 6

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§7401-7671q	<i>passim</i>
Clean Air Act Title II, 42 U.S.C. §§7521-7590	19
42 U.S.C. §7521(a)(1).....	18-19
42 U.S.C. §7521(d).....	18-19
42 U.S.C. §7541	18-19
42 U.S.C. §7543	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §7543(b)(1).....	21
42 U.S.C. §7543(b)(1)(A).....	21-22, 25
42 U.S.C. §7543(b)(1)(B).....	21-22, 25
42 U.S.C. §7543(b)(1)(C).....	21-22
42 U.S.C. §7543(e)(2).....	1, 13
42 U.S.C. §7543(e)(2)(A)(i)	25
42 U.S.C. §7543(e)(2)(A)(ii)	25
42 U.S.C. §7543(e)(2)(B).....	1
42 U.S.C. §7607(d).....	8
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(7)(B).....	7-8
Pub. L. No. 90-148, §208(b), 81 Stat. 485, 501 (1967)	20
1988 Cal. Stat. c. 1568.....	15
1966 N.J. Laws 16 (dated Apr. 7, 1966).....	15
1966 N.Y. Laws 856, 902 (dated July 28, and Aug. 1, 1966).....	15
1967 Conn. Pub. Acts 676	15

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 28(a)(9)(A).....	2, 11, 16
FED. R. APP. P. 28(b)	2, 11, 16
40 C.F.R. §1074.5	18

78 Fed. Reg. 58,090 (2013) 1
13 Cal. Code Regs. §§2449-2449.3..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Xudong Huang, Ilhan Olmez, Namik K. Aras, *Emissions of trace elements from motor vehicles: Potential marker elements and source composition profile*, 28-8 ATMOSPHERIC ENVIRONMENT 1385 (May 1994) 25
